
[Legal Notice No. 158]

**THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)**

**ISABEL PROVINCE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
(AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 2003**

AN ORDINANCE

**TO AMEND THE ISABEL PROVINCE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
ORDINANCE 1984**

ENACTED BY THE ISABEL PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

1. Short title and commencement
2. Inserting new Section - Delegation of powers
3. Amendment of Section 2
4. Amendment of Section 6
5. Amendment of Section 14
6. Amendment of Section 20
7. Amendment of Section 26
8. Amendment of Section 29
9. Amendment of Section 31
10. Amendment of Section 41
11. Amendment of Section 42
12. Amendment of Section 43

- | | | |
|----|---|--|
| 1. | This Ordinance may be cited as the Isabel Province Financial Management (Amendment) Ordinance 2003 and shall come into operation after assent by the Minister of Provincial Government and upon publication in the Solomon Islands Gazette. | Short title &
Commencement |
| 2. | The Isabel Province Financial Management Ordinance 1984 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Ordinance") is hereby amended by inserting 2A after Section 2 as follows:

"2A. The Financial Powers of the Premier under this Ordinance may be delegated to the member of the Provincial Executive responsible for finance". | Inserting &
Section 2
Delegation
Powers |
| 3. | Section 2 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Provincial Government Act 1981" and substituting therefor the words "Provincial Government Act 1997". | Amendment
Section |
| 4. | Section 6 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amend in the following respects:

a) by deleting from subsection (b), the words "Section 41(4)" and substituting therefor the words "Section 40(4)

b) by deleting from subsection (c), the words "Section 42 (2)" and substituting therefor the words "Section 41 (2)".

c) by deleting from subsection (d), the words "Section 36 (4)" and substituting therefor the words "Section 36 (3)". | Amendment
Section |
| 5. | Subsection 1 (a) of Section 14 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Section 31" and substituting therefor the words "Section 34". | Amendment
Section : |
| 6. | Section 20 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended in the following respects:

a) by deleting from subsection (a), the words "Section 31" and substituting therefor the words "Section 34 (2)". | Amendment
Section : |

- | | | |
|-----|--|----------------------------|
| 7. | Subsection (1) of Section 26 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Part V" and substituting therefor the words "Part IV". | Amendment of
Section 26 |
| 8. | Subsection 2 (a) of Section 29 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Section 41 (4)" and substituting therefor the words "Section 40 (4)". | Amendment of
Section 29 |
| 9. | Subsection (1) of Section 31 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Section 42" and substituting therefor the words "Section 41". | Amendment of
Section 31 |
| 10. | Section 41 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Section 40" and substituting therefor the words "Section 39 (1)". | Amendment of
Section 41 |
| 11. | Subsection 2 of Section 42 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Section 31" and substituting therefor the words "Section 29". | Amendment of
Section 42 |
| 12. | Subsection 1 of Section 43 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Section 40 (3)" and substituting therefor the words "Section 39 (3)". | Amendment of
Section 43 |

Approved by the Isabel Provincial Assembly this third day of October, 2003.

John Riumono
Clerk to the Assembly

Assented to by the Minister of Provincial Government this ninth day of September, 2004.

Clement Rojumana
Minister of Provincial Government & Constituency Development